

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 159-163 OF 2009(FOR PREL.HEARING)

EXIDE INDUSTRIES LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay and office report)

Date: 16/02/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A.K. Roy, Adv.
Mr. Bishwajeet, Adv.
For M/S Suresh A. Shroff & Co.,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Issue notice.

There shall be stay of further proceedings in the following
proceedings:

- 1) W.P.No.6517/2005 titled Exide Industries Ltd. vs. Union of India & ors. pending before the Gauhati High Court.
- 2) W.P.No.4181/2005 titled Exide Industries Ltd. vs. Inspector of Legal Metrology Anr. pending before the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore.
- 3) W.P.No.7455/2005 titled Exide Industries Ltd. vs. Union of India & ors. pending before the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore.
- 4) W.P.No.6763/2005 titled Exide Industries Ltd. vs. Union of India & Ors. pending before the High Court of Bombay at Aurangabad.
- 5) W.P.No.235/2006 titled Exide Industries Ltd. vs. Union of India & Ors. pending before the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore.

(R.K. Dhawan)
Court Master

(Veera Verma)
Court Master